Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 1

MEDSYS
Information System

Visual Delivery Room Program
User's Manual

DELIVERY ROOM

MEDSYS
Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Inc.
February 7, 2024

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 2

Copyright© 2009

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this document may be reproduced through photocopying or in any means, stored into a retrieval
system, and transmitted in any form without the express written permission of Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting,
Incorporated.

Permission is hereby granted to Medsys Information System to copy and distribute this document in any of the
above means provided this is for its exclusive on site use.

Although every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this manual, the company assumes no
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for any damages resulting from the use
of the information contained here.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 3

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 4
L0 Y= TR 5
L0 1 o 1= o2 Y=Y 6
FRALUIES ... e 7

GETTING STARTED 8
How to Start the Program ..o s s s e neas 8
How to Change PasSWOrd.........c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiisi i resr s s s sna s s sna s s ssasan s nnnnnns 9
How to End the Program ... s s s s s s s s s s s s s 10

PROGRAM OPERATION 11
How to Search Patient's Record?.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 11
Inquiry (Personal Information, Request Status, Patient’s Ledger) .......cccccueuccciiinnnns 13

Personal INfOrmMation ..........ccooo i 13

ReEQUEST STAtUS ...t 14

Patient’s LEAGEN ......oooiiiiiiiiiieee 14
Receivable Updates ... s 17
ASSESSMENt ENtry ... 17
How to Request Laboratory EXam 7 ........oi it 19
How to Request X-ray EXam 7 ... 21
How to Request Ultrasound EXam 7 ........ooouiiiiiiii e 21
How to Request C.T. SCan EXam 7. e 23
How to Request Heart Station / Cardio EXam 7 ........coovviiiiiiiiie e 25
How to Request Nuclear Laboratory Exam 7 ... 25
How to ReqQUESEt P.T. ProCeAUIE 72.......oo it 25
How to Request Pulmonary (RTS) Exam 7. 26
How to Request Oncology / Cancer EXam ?........oooiiiiiiiii i 26
How to Request Laser EXam ... .o 26
How t0 REQUESE MEAICING 7 ....oeeeeeee et e et e e e 27
HOW t0 ReQUESE SUPPHIES 7 ... e e e e e e e 29
How to Send May Go Home / Discharge Notice Sheet ?........ooovvvviiiiiiiiiieee e 31

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 4

HOW 10 POSt Charges 7 ...eeei ettt e e e e e e 33
How to Post Charges on a Cash-basis ACCOUNL? .......coooi i 35
NUrses ACtiVIty REQUEST ......oooi e aaees 36
Viewing of Laboratory Exam ResuUlt ..o 38
Viewing of X-ray EXam ReSUIt ... e 39
Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result ... 40
Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result ..........ccoooiiiiii e 41
Viewing of C.T. Scan Exam Result ... 42
Viewing of Nuclear Laboratory Exam Result..............oouiiiiiiiiiii e, 42
Viewing of Pulmonary Exam ResSUIlt ... 42
Viewing of P.T. EXam ReESUIL..........cooiiiiie e 43
Vital Signs Data ENtry ... 45
Nurses Notes Data ENtry..........oo e 47
Viewing of Patients Profile ... 48
Viewing of CliniCal SUMMAIY .......ccoooi i e e 49
Scheduling Of OPEIatiON.........uuiiiieiiiie ettt 51
Delivery LISt ENIIY ...t e et e e e e et e e eeaaas 52
BUILD DR PACKAGE 52
REPORTS 55
0 Lo L1 0 = o O EPRPPUPRR 55
o7 1 0 LY =T oo o PP 55
Statistical REPOIT ... .. e e e e e e e e e e eeeaees 55
INDEX 57
MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 5

INTRODUCTION

Overview

DELIVERY ROOM

The Delivery Room Program aims to help the Delivery staff in carrying out doctors orders
in a fastest and accurate way thru its computer network connection to other departments.
All patients’ requests for clinical procedures, supply and medications can be done through
electronic communication. Authorized users can view verified clinical results and status of
requested items in the computer. Thus, users can use this program to stay abreast of any
clinical activity concerning a patient. Relevant information is readily available for nurses
with less effort or legwork.

This program is user-friendly. It is menu-driven with detailed guidelines constantly
provided for the user’s benefit.

Password protects the program from unauthorized access. Only program users with
registered employee number and password can access it

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 6

Objective:

& To use the interconnecting feature to other departments such as Laboratory, X-Ray, Ultrasound,
CT-Scan, Heart Station, Hemodialysis, Pulmonary, Pharmacy, Central Supply, Operating Room,
and Billing and other hospital departments to provide a higher level of care and service.

¥ To become a seamless part of the hospital’s operations whereby staff will have immediate access
to patient information whenever and wherever required

¥ To reduce clerical workload

&% To improve service and management will have a powerful new information tool for decision
making purposes

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 7

Features

Data-entry restriction - Warning messages are flashed for possible invalid entries. This ensures
all data inputted would be made useful for any transaction to be done. All financial related
transactions (requesting / charging) require user’s access per data entry

Password-protected - The use of password is necessary to restrict unauthorized access. Thus
the program only accepts passwords which are registered into it. This feature ensures the
confidentiality and integrity of data entered in the program.

Auto-report generation — The program automatically generates printable reports when needed

User-friendly - The program user is guided by instructions in doing the next step providing an
easy-use to process transactions. Toolbar buttons are also incorporated with tool tips so
whenever a user positions the cursor just above the toolbar buttons; a tool tip will pop out. Ability
to monitor status of requests sent to different revenue departments. Results could be viewed in
tabular and graphical presentation for historical laboratory results.

Control — Adjustment entry requires explanation / remarks and updates own Medicine & CSSR
stock files

Electronic Communication — system has electronic sending of discharge notice, staff may view
verified results from laboratory, x-ray, ultrasound and Ct-Scan departments

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 8

Getting Started

How to Start the Program

1 Click on DELIVERY ROOM Program executable file icon located in the desktop.

2 The Login window will be displayed asking you to type your employee number and
password for security purposes.

~&MEDSYS Logon ] X|

s KCCI
about. ..

Emplayee Mumber. {035

Password: ***’4

Enter | Exit

Figure 1: Login Window

3 If accepted, you can now start a transaction. Otherwise, a message will be displayed
prompting “Unauthorized User”.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 9

How to Change Password?

It is advisable to change your password as often as possible for security reasons. To
change you current password, follow these steps.

1 From the Login window (refer to figure 1), type your employee number and then press
<Enter>.

2 Under the Password entry, press <F12>. Pressing this function key will invoke the
Change Password window.

“% Change User Password x|

User ID: 035
User Hame: BALUTISTA MAYA ZAMBRAND

0ld Password: ||

New Password: I

Confirm Password: I

Save Close

Figure 2: Change Password Window

3 Under the Change Password window, type the following data.
+ Old Password - Type your existing password.
+ New Password - Type your new password not exceeding to 15 characters.

+ Confirm Password - Retype your new password to confirm and then press <Enter> or you can click the
Save button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 10

How to End the Program?

It is important for users to close the program when they are done to end-up their session.
Other users might use the open program using the same password.

To close the program:

* Click on ﬁs located at the upper right corner of the main window or

= Click Exit Application from Exit menu or

= Click Exit Application from Exit Application drop-down toolbar EI button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 11

Program Operation

How to Search for Patient’s Record?

Upon loading the program, patient searching window will be the first window to be

displayed. You can activate patient searching by clicking on toolbar button or by
clicking the Open menu.

Cx Patient Searching @
Patient Type & |n Patient 7 Out Patient

@ Search Category

Enter Lazthame

Enrter Hozpital Mumber ;

Enter Admizzion Mumber

|
Search |

'FE Clinical Procedures

Send Requests f Fost charges
“iewe Clinical Results

Clinical Summary

Rec. Mo.

Figure 3: Patient Searching

1 Patient Type - Click on the option box “In Patient” to search for inpatients or “Out
Patient” to search for outpatients.

2 Search Category - Choose one search category from the list below. It is advisable to
just enter the full last name of the patient when searching.

= Enter Last Name: Type the full last name of the patient or type the first letters of the last name then press
<Enter> or click on Search button or

= Enter Hospital Number: Type the hospital number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on Search
button or

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 12

* Enter Admission Number: Type the admission number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on
Search button.

Afterwards, patient listing(s) will be displayed at the right side of the window. Patients
lists is color coded, Red is Cash Basis patient and Blue is Billed Patient.Select a patient
from the list to use for your transaction. (The selected patient is highlighted with gray
color when clicked) Here are the actions you can do after selecting a patient.

Hospital # | Admission #(Patient Mame Admizsion Date Dizcharged Date
263395 157562 ASTODILLO MARICEL A 05 BR2007 10:43548M
263394 187555 BALUTISTA AL ZAMBRAMS Q5052007 S:052mM
263395 187559 CABAMBAMN MICHAEL MG Q5052007 91 34K
263391 187556 CHIL K SO De5032007 1055480 05 202007 3 20Pk
263355 187551 CORPUZ WICTORIS SANTOS Q50202007 5:36PM 05032007 10:1 440
263375 187543 DE GUZMARN ROBERT SHEEHAM 043002007 6:47 Ak
263377 187552 ESCUDERD (CHIZ WHIZ Q50202007 7. 28PM
263396 157560 ESPIRITL AMYA BALTISTA 05092007 4:21Pk
263399 187563 EUSEBIC MARYAMN ALAS 05 72007 5:504M
263359 187554 LOPEZ BABY JAME GOMEZ Q5032007 9:47 Ak 05 72007 2:24Pw
263397 157561 QCAMPC ROSE AN 05112007 9:01 Ak
263375 187545 QCAMPD TOMY FLORES 0473002007 2:1 2Pk
253390 187555 REYES BABY MITCH Q5032007 10:16AM
263357 187550 SANDAGA MARIE MICHELLE SABALLA Q5022007 1:01Pk
263374 187542 SANTOS JUDY ARNM AGOMCILLOD 0403002007 64240 Q5032007 6:539AM
263393 187557 TACUBAMN RAYMUMD WALDEZ 05032007 5:55PM
Figure 4: Patient List Window
= Right-click -You can right-click on the patient name to display options such as personal information,
request status or patient’s ledger.
= Double-click - When double-clicked, the clinical procedure window will be displayed. Clinical procedure
includes:
* Send Requests
* Nurses Activity Request
" View Results
= Vital Signs
= Nurses Notes
= Patient Profile
* Clinical Summary
Any transaction to be done will be accounted to the selected patient. How to know if patient is tagged
as "ECU"? From the main window's left corner, you can see the caption " Package Type:
(Type of Package)".
3 Clinical Procedures - You can activate this after selecting a patient from the list. The
most common clinical procedures are as follows:
= Send Requests/ Post Charges
* View Clinical Results
= Clinical Summary
MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 13

Inquiry (Personal Information, Request Status, Patient’s Ledger)

If the patient is right-clicked from the patient list, three options will be displayed to choose
from which are listed below.

Personal Information

The personal information to be viewed includes patient name, hospital number,
admission number, admission date, and room number. To view patient’s information:

1 Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed. Click
Personal Info or click Personal Info from the Inquiry pull down menu.

2 The Personal Information window will be displayed and the following data can be
viewed.

x
BETA ,GAMA ALPHA

‘Hospital Number  [1030040
- Admission Number 2136848
-ﬁa@jmissi'on Date 12/09/2002 10:18:00 AM

‘Room Mumber ~ [ER/OPD

Figure 5: Personal Information Window

* Patient Name

= Hospital Number

* Admission Number
* Admission Date

* Room Number

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 14

Request Status

This displays the status of the requested exam of the patient. To know the request status
of the patient,

1 Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed. Click
Request Status or click Request Status from the Inquiry pull down menu.

2 A generated report window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

* Description - the name of the exam requested

= Qty - the number of exam(s) requested for a particular exam

* Reference No. - a program generated number (charge-slip number)
= Status - e.g. Pending, With Result charged...

* Request Date - the date when the exam was requested

* Request By - the program user who requested the exam

3 To print, click .

Patient’s Ledger

This displays the total amount of Delivery Room charges to be paid by the patient.

1 Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed, click
Patient’s Ledger. Or click Patient’s Ledger from the Inquiry pull down menu.

2 A generated report window will be displayed.

3 To print, cIick.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 15

Receivable Updates

This option lets you enter patient charges that were not entered during his confinement.

1 Click on Receivable Update menu. The Receivable Update window will be displayed

afterwards.
Patient MName Acissioni| | Birthete| | Agel:l Status | |
Acimitting Cr.: _ .
Attending Dr Hosprtal#| | Room # | | Sex |:| Diet | |
Attending Dr A0, Date| |DCR. Date| | EI.T.I:I Diag. | |

Unit Price  [Amount

Search Patient |

Delete |
SEVE |
lgnore |

Exit
Message
-Department Codes ype the Charging
0OF - OFERATING ROOM OT- O.R. MISC. CHARGES 0¥ - OEVEEN ode. (See Department
RM - OPERATING ROOMMEDICINES RR - RECOVERY ROOM 50- OPERATING ROOM sUPRLIES | | [Sodes for the fist)

- List of Charges Entered

dote © To cancel charges, click on the list of charges entered Use the Arrowe Keysto

shoose and then press the Enter Key or Double Click the Charges . List of Charges Entered | Re-print Chargesip Cence| Charges

Figure 6: Receivable Update Window

2 Click on Search Patient button located at the right side of the window. The Search
Patient window will be displayed. Type the following data.

* Patient Type - Click on the option box “In Patient” to search for inpatients or “Out Patient” to search for
outpatients.

* Search Category - Choose one search category from the list below. It is advisable to just enter the full last
name of the patient when searching.

* Enter Last Name: Type the full last name of the patient or type the first letters of the last name then
press <Enter> or click on Search button.

* Enter Hospital Number: Type the hospital number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on
Search button.

* Enter Admission Number: Type the admission number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on
Search button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 16

3 Afterwards, patient listing(s) will be displayed at the right side of the window. Select a

patient from the list to use for your transaction by double-clicking on it. In the
Receivable Update window, type the following data.

Department Code - Refer to the department code written just below the data entry.

Iltem Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter>. Or you can
press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed
showing the complete list of revenue codes.

Iltem Description - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item.

Quantity - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item but it can still be
changed.

Unit Price - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected.

Amount - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item and its quantity.

4 After completing the needed data, the following button options can be clicked from.

Click on Save button to save the items entered. When clicked, you have the option to print it.
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.
Clicking on Exit button will close the Receivable Update window.

An option is located below the window to view previous charges entered, re-print charge-slip or cancel the
charges entered.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 17

Assessment Entry

Click on the Assessment Entry option. When clicked, the Assessment Entry button
will be displayed on the screen. Complete the following data.

PATIENT NAME : |

ept.Code|ltern Code |Iterm D Quantity Unit Price [ 1 Delete

Department Codes
OR - DELIVERY ROOK SERMCES

US - ULTRASOUND

Save

lgrore

E xit

Message

vpe the Charging
ode. [See Department
odes far the list)

D5 - DELMVERY ROOM SUPPLIES WD - MEDICAL FEE

List of Cash Assessment Entered

Mote : To cancel assessment, click on the list of cash assessment entered Use the .
Arrovy Keys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Double Click the Assessment.. List af Azsessment Enterad

Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

Iltem Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter> key. Or you
can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be
displayed showing all revenue codes.

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

Iltem Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be
edited.

Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

After entering the items to be charged, you can do the following options.

Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on
to print.

To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 18

4 At the bottom of the window, you can also do the following options.

* To view list of charges entered, click on List of Assessment Entered button.

* To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on
Cancel Assessment button.

= To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Assessment Slip button.

How to Request Laboratory Exam?

This option lets you request laboratory examinations in the Laboratory department.
Charging will be done by the Laboratory department after processing the request.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option (default menu).

2 Under Laboratory column, select the exam(s) to be requested by clicking the small
box beside it. When clicked, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the
necessary data then click on “Enter” button. Follow the same procedure when adding
exam(s).

The exam to be requested cannot be found in the list. Click on “Search
Laboratory Exams” button. The Laboratory Request Entry Window will be displayed
and the following data are needed to enter:

w, | aboratory Request Entry

CODE DESCRIPTION ATy SECTION [STAT REMARKS

477 DOUBLE STRAMDED DMA 1 E M

hessane :
Type the Examination Code or First Letter(s) of the Examination nare then Delete ‘ Accept | Exit ‘

Figure 7: Laboratory Request Entry Window

= CODE - Type the examination code or first letter(s) of the examination name then press <Enter>. Or you
can press <Enter> key if CODE is still blank to display the list of examination codes. If <enter> key was
pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of examination codes.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 19

Search Window

&
ﬂ LAB Exam Codes

| Select
Records List
LCancel

LabE =am LabE amlD ~

10 CC TEST TUBE “+ITH NEEDLE 596 =

100CC SYvRIMGE EES B

B0CC SYRIMNGE EEE

ACID FAST STAIMING 223

ACTH EEZ

ACTIVATED PARTIAL THROMEBOPLASTIM TIME [AP| 186

AFB 355

AFB CULTURE OR TE CULTURE 356

AFB FOR ALL OTHER BODY FLUID S 357

ALCOHOL TOXICOLOGY 72

ALPHA-FETOPROTEIM 329

AMMIOTIC FLUID FO&M TEST 117

AMTLASE [SERUM] B4

AMYLASE [URIME] E28

AMNA [ IMRUMO] G00

ARA [DS/DMA] 533

AklA [JOT) E02

ARA ST -FM R [
- Total Recaords Listed: 373 | aiiasearch
-:@:— Prags [Sefact]Exter oF Doudie-Click or Tabie to Sefect, Cancel to abort

Figure 8: Laboratory Exam Codes Window

To select from the list, click on the desired exam and click on Select button or simply
double-click on the desired exam. The Remarks Entry Window will be displayed
afterwards. Enter the following data.

Remarks Entry

Exmination Type & Routine [ In AM Pick UP
Specimen P4 HRS. URINE _]
Transplant |N|:|n_TranspIant j

Dialysis | Mone L]

Remarks (

Excluding

Additional

Requests )

Figure 9: Remarks Entry Window
¥ Specimen - e.g. blood, urine...

¥ Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 20

¥ Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant
P Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post- Dialysis.
# Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add
an examination.

* DESCRIPTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

= QTY - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

* SECTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

= STAT - The data that were entered in the examination type under the Remarks Entry window will be
displayed here. To change it, type Y if the exam is STAT or N if it is Routine.

* REMARKS - The data that were entered in the remarks data entry under the Remarks Entry window will
be displayed here.

3 Under the Laboratory Request Entry Window, you can do the following options.

= Toinclude the requested laboratory exam in the Order’s list, click on Accept button.

Orders: Examination's Name

Calcium
Chloride
LB 300 Aso

Figure 10: Orders List

To remove requested laboratory exams in the list, click on the desired exam and then click on Delete
button.

* To close the Laboratory Request Entry window, click on Exit button.

4 After clicking the Accept button, you can do the following options.

* You can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list.

* To send the requests, click on save button. A pop-window will appear asking you to type the requesting
doctor. See figure below. Click OK button to proceed. (Same procedure is applied to requesting of other

exams)
Requesting Doctor: 14 - [AMANTE CLEMENTE #@q

Ok

* To remove requested exam from the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam
then click on Delete button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 21

How to Request X-ray Exam?

This option allows you to request X-ray examinations in the Radiology department.

*= Under X-ray column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory
exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam to know the request procedure.

* How to tag PORTABLE procedures.

Remarks Entry

Exarnination & Routine ¢ Stat [ In AM Pick UP

Specimen I _I

I Use Portahle Machine
Remarks { Excluding Additional Requests )

click this box if the procedure is portable

How to Request Ultrasound Exam?

This option lets you request Ultrasound examination in the Radiology department.

= Under Ultrasound column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with
requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory
Exam to know the request procedure.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 22

How to Request C.T. Scan Exam?

This option lets you request C.T. Scan examination in the Radiology department.
1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Under Other Departments click on the small box beside C.T. SCAN. The list of
examinations will be displayed.

CT Scan Examinations

Cervical

Chest w/ contrast
Chezt-plain
Emergency scan
Extremities

Guided biopsy
Head & =pine

Head with contrast

Head-plain

Hioo — contrast

Hmo out-patient / cerwvical - plain

Hmo out-patient / chest - plain

Hmo out-patient / extremities

Hmo out-patient / head - plain

Hmo out-patient / iac

Hmo out-patient / lower/upper abdomen -
Hmo out-patient / lwbo sacral - plain
Hmo out-patient / neck - plain

Hmo out-patient / orhits - plain

Hmo out-patient / paranasal plain

Hmo out-patient / Screening pns

Hmo out-patient / temporal hone — plaitse

Exit |

To select from the list, click on the small box beside the desired exam. Upon clicking,

Figure 11: List of C.T. Scan Exams

the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

* Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

= Specimen - example blood, urine...

* Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated




Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 23

* Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post-Dialysis.

* Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add
an examination.

3 After selecting all the examinations for the patient, click on Exit button.

4 After clicking the Exit button, you can do the following options.
* You can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list.
* To send the request, click on Save button.

= To remove requested exams in the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam
then click on Delete button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 24

How to Request Heart Station Exam?

This option lets you request Heart Station examination in the Heart Station department.

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside HEART STATION. The list
of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan exam
are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

How to Request Nuclear Exam?

This option lets you request Nuclear Laboratory examination for the patient in the Nuclear
department.

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside NUCLEAR LABORATORY.
The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan
exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the
guidelines.

How to Request P.T. Exam ?

This option lets you request P.T. exam/procedure in the Physical department.

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside PHYSICAL THERAPY..
The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan
exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the
guidelines.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 25

How to Request Pulmonary (RTS) Exam?

This option lets you request pulmonary examination in the pulmonary department.

Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside PULMONARY Section.
The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan
exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the
guidelines.

How to Request Oncology / Cancer Exam?

This option allows you to request oncology procedures in the Oncology department.

e Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside ONCOLOGY. The list of
examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan exam are
followed. Please refer to How to Request C.T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

How to Request Laser Exam?

This option lets you request pulmonary examination in the Pulmonary department.

* Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Center for Sight Il. The list
of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan exam
are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 26

How to Request Medicine?

Request on medicine to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

= Billing staff has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen,
"The patient's account has already been closed by (Department). If you have
charges to make, contact the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."

= Billing staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will
flash on the screen, "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the
Billing Officer. Please advice the patient / watcher to see the billing staff immediately
for further instructions."

= May Go Home (MGH) notice was already sent to the different departments.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Press on F6 key or click on Pharmacy button at the right side of the window. The items
to be entered here will be charged into the patient’s bill. Enter the following data.

Pharmacy Request Entry

scription Guantity [Amount (Remarks
*BIQGESIC TABLET ; PRM/REPLACEMEMNT

Type Quantity to reguest then Press <Enter=....
Delete ‘ Save | izancel |

Figure 12: Charge Request Entry Window

¥ Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key
if code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <enter> key was pressed, the list of supplies window
will be displayed. To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by
clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

F Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 27

P Dosage - Press <Enter> key if dosage is still blank to display the list of dosage codes. If <enter> key
was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of dosage codes. To select from the list,
double-click on the desired code or click on the desired code and click on Select button. To abort the
selection, click on Cancel button.

P Quantity - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected dosage. Note that
quantity should be greater than zero.

# Remarks - An optional entry.

Just follow the same procedure when adding transcription requests.
3 After completing the desired items to request, you can do the following options.

* Click on Save button to send the request into the Pharmacy department.
* To remove requested items in the list, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

* Click on Cancel button to close the Charge Request Entry Window..

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 28

How to Request Supplies?

This allows you to request supplies in the Central Supply Department. Charging will be
done by the CSR department after processing the request.

Request on supply to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

= Billing staff has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen,
"The patient's account has already been closed by (Department). If you have
charges to make, contact the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."

= Billing staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will
flash on the screen, "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the
Billing Officer. Please advice the patient / watcher to see the billing staff immediately
for further instructions."

= May Go Home (MGH) notice was already sent to the different departments.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.
2 Press F7 key or click on Central Supply button at the right side of the window. When

clicked, the Central Supply Request Entry Window will be displayed and the following
data are needed to enter.

Central Supply REequest Entry

A Ilterm Description Guantity |Remarks
A 1047P HEMO ACETATE AV SHUNTISUBCLAY| 2

151 FRESTRAINT ARM 2

Type Addition Remarks and then Press <Enter=....
Delete Sawe Cancel

Figure 13: Central Supply Request Entry Window

* Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if
code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <Enter> key is pressed, a window will be displayed
showing list of supplies.

To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or
“Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

= Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 29

* Quantity - Type the number of the item to request. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.
* Remarks - An optional entry.
Follow the same procedure when adding items to request.

3 After completing the items to request, you can do the following options.

* To send the request in the Central Supply department, click on Save button.
* Toremove an item in the list, click the row of the desired item then click on Delete button.

= Click on Cancel button to abort the entered items.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 30

How to Send May Go Home (MGH) / Discharge Notice?

Nurse will send discharge notice to cost centers after receiving discharge order from
patient's doctor. Visual Delivery Room program will not allow the user to send discharge
notice if there are still pending requests from different cost-centers.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Discharge Notice at the right side of the window. When clicked, the
Discharge Notice Window will be displayed. Complete the following information.

Dizcharge Order 1

~Discharge Infarmation W¥ith Operation 2 Cves & No
Ordered Date I 1/31/2003 vl : .
~Operation Infarmation e EH
: A, _-I 5
Gl ea e |12"15'IJD G =]} Operation Date | 142572003 j‘ j
Bill Up Ta I 1/31/2003 'I Operation Time|12:45:DD P = | I+
~Medical Fees ~Medical Diagnosis
Dactor' Name Amount |~
- o
A M
~Remarks N
hd
[ |7 [

Save & Send Final Diszharge Matice to Biling | Save As Preliminar Data Cancel |

|USERID [1121 [ BILLING DATE | |MOTICE DATE |

Figure 14: Discharge Notice Window

Discharge Information

* Ordered Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select the ordered date
* Ordered Time-Use the up and down arrows to select the ordered time

= Bill up to - Sets the deadline for the payment of the patient’s bill. To do it, use the drop-down combo box
to select a date.

Operation Information - This will enable if the patient has undertaken an operation.

= Operation Date - use the drop-down combo box to select an operation date.
* Operation Time - use the up and down arrows to select an operation time.

= Operation Procedure - type the operation procedure for the patient.

Medical Fees

* Doctor's Name - the name of the doctor

* Amount - the medical fee of the doctor

Medical Diagnosis - Type medical diagnosis of the patient

Remarks - An optional entry
3 After completing the data, you can do the following options.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 31

= Click on Save button to send the Discharge Notice.

= Click on Final Printing button to print. This should be clicked by the user to signal the Billing department
that the patient has been cleared in their station.

* Click on Cancel button to abort Discharge Notice.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 32

How to Post Charges?

In this option is where you can enter charges of Delivery Room services and supplies to
inpatient.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Post Charges button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post
Charges Window will be displayed. Complete the following data.

* Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

= Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name then press <Enter> key. Or you can
press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed
showing all revenue codes.

Search Window [x

B - OtHerReventeiGodes

1 Select
Records Fist
LCancel
OtherR evenue OtherRevenuelD -~
000 - 118 (PLS SUPPLIES) 7aaa 3
000-129[ '0H SUPPLIES) 7889 i
000 -1301 . Lithotripter, Inc.) 229
000-121-1 [CDC) 2004
000-121-1 [CDCM) 2005
000-126-2 [COUI SUPPLIES) 7891
000-126-3 [COCKM SUPPLIES) 7890
000-129 [Recervable from MCD] 20
000131 [MGH SUPPLIES] 7293
000132 [SGH SUPPLIES] 2023
a00-133 a0a4
000-423 [MISCELLAMEOUS RETURM ERP. DISCOUN 7305
E22-590 [MOR Repairs and Maintenance] 2033
E40-542 [Travel Expenzes) 2309
E71-5E2 [CT Scan -Brokerage] 2194
BI0-541 7 7 T GEMERAL HOSPITAL) 2130
?l-ll-l-'::d';'fNI IrQ'il"ll'l E"\:I:llr'\u'ii"'l=II r'l-:-'..'n|nnmn=-nﬂ ﬂl‘lﬂl‘l Z
i >
Total Records Listed: 189 o s
-:@:— Progs [Sefect]/Enter or Doubie-Ulick on Table to Sefect, Cancef to abort

Figure 15: Revenue Codes Window

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

* Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 33

* Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be
edited.

* Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

= Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3 After entering the items to be charged, you can do the following options.
= Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on
to print. Entered items will be automatically charged to the patient’s bill.
* Toremove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

= Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4 At the bottom of the window, you can also do the following options.

* To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

* To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click
on Cancel Charges button.

= To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 34

How to Enter Charges for a Cash-basis Account?

This option lets you to enter charges of Delivery Room services and supplies to a
selected cash-basis patient.

1 Click on Send Requests tab option.

2 Click on Cash Assessment Entry button at the right side of the window. When clicked,
the Cash Assessment Entry Window will be displayed. Complete the following data.

CASH ASSESSMENT ENTRY

Delete |
Save |
lgnare |

E it |

e the Charging
ode. [See Department
odes for the list)

— Department Codes
WE - NEUROLOGY SERVICES 5P - SUPPLY PACKAGES

— List of Cash Assessment Entered

Mote : To cancel azsessment, click on the list of cash assessment entered Uze the

Arrowy Keys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Double Click the &ssessment .. fe-print Assessment Slipl List of Assessment Entered| Caneel Assessment

Figure 16: Cash Assessment Window

* Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

* Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter> key. Or you
can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be
displayed showing all revenue codes.

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select
button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

= Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

* Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be
edited.

* Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

= Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3 After entering the items to be charged, you can do the following options.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 35

* Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on
to print.
= To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

* Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4 At the bottom of the window, you can also do the following options.

= To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

* To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on
Cancel Charges button.

* To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 36

Nurses Activity Request

From the requests posted in the Send Requests tab option, you can view here the status
of each request.

Nurses Activity Request is where you can view list of processed requests, list of pending
requests, list of exam with results, and reports such as diet list, census report by station,
discharges for the day, list of requests/orders, list of medicine posted and list of supplies
posted.

1 Click on Nurses Activity Request tab option.

2 Its window will be displayed showing the following data.

" List of Processed Requests - These are the lists of requests that were already processed by the
department in response to the requests done in the Send Requests tab option.

List of Processed Requests

DEPT |REQUEST DATEITIME
g 2002
LB Dec 62002 9:55PM
cs Dec 62002 9:45PM
cs Dec 62002 9:45PM
cs Dec 62002 9:45PM
cs Dec 62002 9:45PM
TAPE, SURGICAL S1", MICROPORE cS Dec 62002 9:45PM
BEMUTREX C PC Dec 62002 9:49PM

D3 LR PZ |Dec 62002 9:49PMM =
T e v ——— n.m..ﬂ_l

Figure 17: List of Processed Requests

PATIENT ID BREACELET
Complete blood count

COTTON BALLS [ STERILE)

1% SET, INTRAFI MACRO ADULT
SYRIMGE 1 CC (TUBERCULIN
SYRIMGE SCC WHEEDLE

slalalalala]lwla| ==

* List of Pending Requests - These are the lists of requests posted in the Send Requests tab option
which are not yet acknowledged by the receiving department.

List of Pending Requests

" |DEPT |REQUEST DATEITIME

1 LB Jan 2
Bleeding time 1(LB |Jan 29 2003 3:55PM

Figure 18: List of Pending Requests

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 37

To cancel a request, double-click on the desired item.

* List of Exams with Result - These are the list of exams posted in the Send Request tab option that
already have result and its details can be viewed in the View Results tab option.

List of Exams with Results

REQIEST DATEITIME

Chest pa 1 Dec 62002 9:42PM
rinalysis 1|LE  [Dec & 2002 10:455M
SGPT (ALT) 1ILE  [Dec 92002 9:214M
POTASSILM 1ILE  [Dec 92002 9:215M
Albumin 1ILE  [Dec 16 2002 5:01PM
Alk. phosphataze 1|LB  [Dec 16 2002 S:01PM
Sgpt (alt) 1ILE  [Dec 16 2002 5:01PM
Sgot (ast) 1L [Dec 16 2002 S:.01PwM
Potassium 1|LE  [Dec 16 2002 S:01PM =

Figure 19: List of Exams with Result

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

= Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

= Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 38

Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result
This option allows you to view result of laboratory tests and exams.
1 Click on View Result tab option.
2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click the Laboratory tab to view laboratory exams with result.

Send Requests | Murzes Activity Request  Wiew Resuts | Wital Signsl Murses Motes I Patient Pro[ilel Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation

E-rayl gﬂrasoundl CT-Scan |

List of Examinations

121045 1802003 11:57:21 PM 16 CREATIMINE CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
121043 1/B62003 11:57:21 PM 33 POTASSILIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
121044 1802003 11.57.21 PM 36 S0DIUM CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
121042 1802003 11:57:21 PM 44 TROPOMIN | CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
122648 /802003 2:40:17 AM 2 ALBLIMIN CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
122651 10552003 24017 AM 2490 GLUCOSE (FBE) CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
122649 182003 2:40:17 AW 33 POTASSILIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
122650 /802003 2:40:17 AM 36 SCODIUM CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
122675 10552003 34333 AM 16 CREATIMME CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
124030 1862003 7:56:49 P 33 POTASSILM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
124049 1802003 7:36:49 PM 14 CPK-MB CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
125414 10952003 2:10:49 PM 33 POTAZSSILM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
123413 1/802003 2:10:49 P 36 SCODIUM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
125415 /902003 2:10:49 PM 4+ TRIGLYCERIDES CLIMICAL CHEMIZTRY
125366 TH202003 10:20:27 AW 16 CREATIMME CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
128367 TA22003 1020027 AW |33 POTASSILM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
129927 1A 32003 5:0236 PM 33 POTASSILIM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
120926 11352003 5:02:36 PM 36 SODIUM CLIMICAL CHEMISTRY
47007 A M 2NN S0 2R Ohd 27 DS DRI T TR AL CHERIS TR LI

Refresh | Wiy | Exit

Figure 20: View Laboratory Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to
view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the
Exit button is used to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated




Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 39

Viewing of X- ray Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of x-ray exams.

1 Click on View Results tab option.
2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click X-ray tab to view x-ray exam result. (X-ray window is the default window).

Send Requests I Murses Activity Request  ¥iew Results | Wital Signsl Murzes kotes I Patient ProEiIeI Clinical Summaryl Schedule Operation

Heray I Litrazounc I CT-Scan I I:abnratnryl Heart Station I Rehak Medicinel Nuclearl Pulmanary I

Trans. Mo. I Result Date | Radiologist |
Trans.Date | Exam. Name | Mo, af Films I
Interpretation List of Examinations

15 section will be displayed the listo
x-ray examinations. Click the exam name tg
waw its result

In here will be listed the exam result.

LI Refresh | Exit

Figure 21: View X-ray Exam Result Window

The list of examinations is displayed at the right side of the window. Just click the
desired exam to view its result. The exam result can be viewed at the left side of the
window.

4 The following buttons can be clicked from.
* Refresh - This will view latest updates of exams with result from the database.

* Exit - This will close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated




Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 40

Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Ultrasound exams.

* Click Ultrasound tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result) for the guidelines.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 41

Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result
This option allows you to view result of Heart Station exams.
1 Click on View Result tab option.
2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click Heart Station tab to view exams with result.

Send Reguests I Murzes Activity Request  Wiew Results | Wital Signsl Murzes Motes I Patient ProEiIeI Clinical Summary | Schedule Operation

E-rayl Uttrazound I CT-Scan | Laborator Heart Station | Rehah. Medicinel Nuclearl Pulmonary I

Reauest Mo. Exam. Mame
Exam. Date Attending Doctar
Result Date Cardiologist

List of Examinations

In here will be displayed the list of examinations with result. Click on
e exam name and then click the “iew button.

Refresh | Wigwy | Exit

Figure 22: Heart Station View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to
view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the
Exit button is used to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated




Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 42

Viewing of C.T. Scan Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of C. T. Scan exams.

» Click C.T.-Scan tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.

Viewing of Nuclear Laboratory Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Nuclear Laboratory exams.

Click Nuclear tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.

Viewing of Pulmonary Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Pulmonary Laboratory exams.

Click Pulmonary tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray
exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 43

Viewing of P.T. Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Rehabilitation Medicine procedures.
1 Click on View Result tab option
2 Its window will be displayed.

3 Click Rehab. Medicine tab to view procedures with notes.

Send Requests I Murses Activity Reguest  Wiew Results | Wital Sign= | Nurses Motes I Patient PrUEiIeI Clinical Summary | Schedule Operatiunl

E—rayl Ultras ounc I CT-Scan I I:aboratoryl Heart Station Nuclearl Pulmonary I

List of Examinations N
ere is displayed the list of examinations with result. To vidW. sl Evalustion
click on the exam name. Its result, initial evaluation, and ;l
dorsernent can be viewed at the right side o fthe window.
—Endorsement
Refresh |

Figure 23: Rehabilitation Medicine View Note Window

The list of procedures with notes is displayed at the left side of the window. To view
result, click the exam and then its result, initial evaluation and endorsement can be
seen at the right side of the window.

4 Clicking on Refresh button will display the latest updates of exams with result from the
database.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 44

Vital Signs Data Entry

In here, it is where you can enter the vital signs of the patient. Vital signs data entry
includes blood pressure, body temperature, respiratory rate, and pulse rate.

1 Click on Vital Signs tab option.

2 On the left side, you can see the previous vital signs of the patient. The following data
can be viewed.

Send Reguests ] Murses Activity Request] Wiew Resutts  Mital Signs | Murzes Motes ] Patient F‘ru:uEiIe] Clinical Summar\;l Schedule Operation]

Date J Time Bloodd : (Tempersture |Respiratory Rati|Pulse Rate  |Encoder

Wital Sign Data Entry:

RBefresh | Save | Exit

Figure 24: Vital Sign Data Entry Window
* Date/Time - the date and time when vital sign was entered.
= Blood pressure
* Respiratory rate

= Pulse rate

And on the other side is the vital sign data entry. The following data needed to enter.

= Blood pressure
* Body temperature
* Respiratory rate

*Pulse rate

3 The following button options can be clicked from.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 45

= Click on Save button to save entry.
= Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

= Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 46

Nurses Notes Data Entry

Nurses Notes window is where you can type down notes or remarks about the condition
of the patient. It works like an electronic notebook because you can retrieve the saved

data of a particular date and shift of the day.

1 Click on Nurses Notes tab option.

2 To view past patient’s chart, click on Past Notes written vertically. The following data
can be viewed.

Send Requests ] Murses Activity Requestl Wiewy Resufts ] Wital Signs _N_urSESNDTESl Patient F‘rDEiIel Clinical Summar\;] Schedule Operatiun]

Y

Motes Entry -\\,

$a10N 1584

Save Exit I

Figure 25: Nurses Notes Window
* Date/Time - the date and time when the remarks were entered

* Day shift - the shift of the day
* Entered by - the program user who entered the remarks
* Notes - the content of the remarks
To enter patient’s chart, click on Notes entry written vertically. Enter the following data.
* Date/Time - current date and time is used
* Notes - Type remarks on the multi-line textbox.
3 The following button options can be clicked from.

= Click on Save button to save the notes entered.

= Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 47

Viewing of Patient’s Profile

Patient Profile is where you can view the latest patient’s information throughout his current
confinement. It includes admitting diagnosis, chief complaints, manner of admission, past
medical history, allergies, personal and social history and family history.

1 Click on Patient Profile tab option.

2 The Patient Profile Window will be displayed.

Patiert Mame [ALFONSO BOMFACID MENDOZA Admission#knga? | Elir‘thdatelUS-” 51953 |Age Status |Married
Sdmitting Dr ; | Hospitai#1033504 Roorm # [20934, Sex M Diet  |DLSLP
attending Dr.[F1VERA, EDLIARDO, LLENARES ospat| | Roome| [sex ] omt |
| ADM. Date(01/1602003 04| DR, Date| |er.[ ] aom Dieg

Send Requests | Murses Activity Request | View Results | Wital Signsl Murses Nates

I Clinical Summaryl Schedule Operationl

Adm. Diagnosis:

Chief Complaints: ﬂ Imp

“|Manner of ADMIambustory
LI Brief History:

LT

ression:

~ Physical Examinations:

Chicken Pax

Skin:I i|| Ahdumen:l ﬁ Genilalia:l
HeadINeck:I ﬂ Ememmies:l ﬂ Rectal:l
Thorax:l ﬂ Lymp Nodes:| ﬂﬂeurulngicall

— Past Histony: Allergies:

Measles Tonsilitis Twvrhoid Fever Influenza Gonorrhea Fizh rtuna) Chicken Azpirin
WWhoowing Cough Scarlet Fever Malatiz Arthiritis Syphilis Eniz Salted Fish Urohison (1%F)
Mumps Diptheria Pleurizy Amoebiasziz Shrimps Anchovy Sauce Pollens

[~ Tuberculosis [~ Henophilia
I Kidney Disease [ Arthritis
[~ HeartDisease [~ Mervous

™ Alcohol Intake

[ Useitbuse of Prohikited Drrugs

Fhuematic Fever Azthma HI% Crabs Penicillin House st
~Personal and Social History: Family History:—————— Edit |
I smaking I~ Cancer [ Dizketes —

Save |

Refrash | Exit |

Figure 26: Patient Profile
3 The following button options can be clicked from.

* To edit the patient’s profile, click on Edit button. You can
patient’s profile.

= When completed, click on Save button to save the changes.
= Click on Refresh button to undo the changes done.

= Click on Exit button to close the program.

Window

now make necessary modifications on the

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated




Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 48

Viewing of Clinical Summary

Clinical summary is where you can view for a particular clinical summary of a patient’s
confinement.

1 Click on Clinical Summary tab option.
2 The Clinical Summary Window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

Send Requests ] Murses Activity Request] Yiew Resuts ] Yital Signs] Murses Notes ] Patiert Profile  Clinical Summary ] Schedule Operaticun]

PERSONAL INFORMATION Aclmision No [Ad dizcharged Date/Time

ADDRESS: ERMITA, MAHILA 167544 04£30/2007 1:47PM (043002007 2:41PM |505

BIRTH PLACE : MAHILA 3413938 05022007 7.24PM 050202007 7:30PM  |ERIC
HATIOHALITY : FILIPINO

RELIGIOH : CATHOLIC
CIVIL STATUS : Married

SPOUSE :

FATHER :

MOTHER : ¢ »

~
Chinical Summary

Lastname 1 EZCUDERD Lge 27 Admission Number : 187544
Firstnawe : CHIZ Sex 1 Hale Hospital Nuwber @ 263377
Middlenawe : WHIZ Civil 3tatus: MNarried Room/ Ward Nuwber : 508
Birthdate : 05/03/1980
Date Admitted ;0443072007
Date Discharged ;043052007 3

Refresh Exit

Figure 27: Clinical Summary Window

= Admission number - a program-generated number during patient’s admission
* Admission date/time - the date and time when the patient was admitted
= Discharge date/time - the date and time when the patient was discharged

* Room number - the room number of the patient during his confinement

3 To view for a particular clinical summary of patient, click on the desired exam then click
on View button. The following data can be viewed.
= Date admitted - the date when the patient was admitted
* Date discharged - the date when the patient was discharged

= Attending physician - the name of the attending physician

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 49

* Admitting doctor - the name of the admitting doctor
= Admitting diagnosis - the admitting diagnosis of the patient
* Chief complaints - the complaint of the patient

= Final Diagnosis - the final diagnosis of the patient

4 Click on Exit button to close the program.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 50

Scheduling of Operation

This option lets you schedule an operation for the patient through sending a request into
the Delivery Room department.

1 Click on Schedule Operation tab option.

2 The Schedule Operation Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

Send Reguests I Murses Activity Requestl Wiew Resufts I Wital Signsl Murses MNotes I Patient Proﬁilel Clinical Summary

List of Reguest Entered | Operating Room 1 Operating Room 2 Operating Room 3 | 2

am
;I January 2003 _'I

29 30 31 1 2 3 4
E 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 2§
26 27 28€EP 30 31 1
2 3 4 5 & 7 &

T AaToday: 1-29-2003

—Request for Operation Schedule —

W~ R W=

Schedule Date: I 1429/2003 vl 9
Starting Tirme |4ZUU:UU P vl 10 |

Procedure: 11

[ Bl o pm

Surgeon 1

I ﬁl 2 Patient Hame
Anesthesiologist 3

| ﬁi :

Save | Exit

Figure 28: Schedule Operation Window

* Schedule Date - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a date for the patient’s operation. Note that

date to be scheduled should be later than the current date and time.

Starting Time - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a starting time for the patient’s operation in
reference with the selected date.

Procedure - Press <Enter> key to display the list of procedures or click on M button. A window will be
displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired procedure to select.

Surgeon - Click on ﬂ button to display the list of doctors. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just
double-click on the desired surgeon to select.

Anesthesiologist - Press <Enter> key to display the list of doctors or click on M button. A window will be
displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired doctor to select.

The grid at the right side of the window is used to view the scheduled operation of the
patient when the Delivery Room department has already acknowledged the request.
Just click the day of the scheduled operation then scroll the vertical or horizontal bar
of the grid to view the scheduled operation.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 51

Delivery List Entry

This option allows the user to enter the delivery time, delivery date and type of procedure.

To do this, click on Delivery List Entry in the main menu to load the window below.

. Delivery List Entry

IO Bumber 187560 Marne |E5F'IRITLJ ARYABALUTISTA

Hosp. Ma. 263396 Room Mo, |ICLJE Ane

Delivery Information
Date of Delivery |[@H18/2007 = | Attending Physcian| dh
Tirne of Delivery | 4 :13:85 PM == Type of Delivery | dh

Femarks

Save | Exit ‘

The following data should be entered in the Delivery Information:
a. Date of Delivery — default date is the current server date

b. Time of Delivery — default time is the current server time

c. Attending Physician — click on ﬂ button to display list(s) of doctors or type first few letters of the
doctor’s lasthame.

d. Type of Delivery — click on ﬂ button to display list(s) of procedure

Click on Save button to update patients data or click on Exit button to go out from this window.

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 52

Build File of DR Packages

This option allows DR staff to enter item(s) of specific packages.

To do this, click on G@ button to display list(s) of packages. Double click on the specific
package to display the window below

. Package Entry g|

Listof Packages  Details |

Package ID |334T |
Description ||3'H Fackage 1

Rate A Rate B Rate C Rate D
Rate E Rate F Rate G Rate H

Dept.Code| tem Code | lterm Description Gilantity
1 OF 2580 CEMERCLWIAL {PER ML} 1
2 DR G3d HORMAL DELIVERY (FRIVATE) 1
3 O 3551 11.5 LPM PER HOUR (CRYGER) 1

Departmemt Codes

OF - DELIERY ROOK MEDICINE DR - DELIWVERY ROOK hC - MISCELLANEQLS
MO - FROF. FEE 0¥ - OXYGEM W% - DELIVERY ROOM SUPPLY
Remove ltem Add Item Lpdate/Save Exit

» To Add item(s), click on Add Item button.
Enter the following information :

A - Dept. Code — choose from the list(s). Ex. DF for Delivery Room Medicine, DR
for Delivery Room Procedures.....

B — Item Code — Press <Enter> key to display complete list(s) of items of the
selected Department

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 53

C — Item Description — Description of the selected item
D - Quantity

» To Remove item(s), click on Remove Item button.

» To Save the data entered, click on Update/Save button

» To go out from this window, click on Exit button

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 54

Reports

Click the option you want (listed below) from the Reports pull-down menu. A window for
date entry will be displayed. Select From and To dates by clicking the drop-down arrow
and then click on OK button.

Audit Report

This displays a report of all items requested, how many quantities are used in a particular
item requested and its corresponding amount totaling the accumulated amount of all
items. This is arranged alphabetically by the reference number of each item.

The following data are displayed in the report.
* Reference No. - program - generated number (charge-slip number)

* Amount - the amount of item requested

* Department - the department code

* Quantity - the number of item requested

* Code - the code of the item requested

= Description - the name of the item requested
* By - the program user who requested the item
= Date - the date when the item was requested

* Name of Patient - the name of the patient who requested the item

To print, click .

Monthly Report

This displays a report of all items requested, the quantity and amount accumulated each
and both in inpatient and outpatients for a particular item then totaling the quantity and
amount accumulated each and both in inpatient and outpatients for all the items
requested. This is arranged alphabetically by the name of the item requested.

The following data are displayed in the report.
Description - the name of the item requested

* Number (Inpatient) - the total number of the particular item requested in inpatient
= Amount (Inpatient) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in inpatient

* Number (Outpatients) - the total number of the particular item requested in outpatients

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 55

* Amount (Outpatients) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in outpatients
= Number (Total) - the total number of the particular item requested in inpatient and outpatients.

* Amount (Total) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in inpatient and outpatients.

To print, click .
Statistical Report

This generates a report of category of operation (major, minor, medium) statistics since

the entered beginning to ending dates grouped into “Above 15 years old (male, female)”
and “Below 15 years old (male, female)”.

To print, click .

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 56

Index

—A—
activity request, 18, 19
admission history, 18, 19

—C—

cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam
result), 47

changing of password, 9

charging of o.r. services & supplies to cash-
patients, 18

charging of o.r. services & supplies to charge
patients, 18

clinical procedures, 18, 19

clinical summary, 18, 19

close the program, 10

—D—

diet request, 19

discharge notice/order, 19
discharge order, 18
discharge patient, 19
drug request, 18, 19

—F—
end the program, 10
exam request, 18, 19
exam result, 18, 19

—F
features, 7

—H—
history, 19

S

inquiry (personal information, request status, patient's

ledger), 13

—M—
medicine request, 18, 19

—N—
notes, 19
nurses activity request, 18, 19

nurses notes, 18, 19

— 00—
objectives, 6

operation scheduling, 18
overview, 5

—pP—

password (changing of), 9
patient profile, 18

patient profile (viewing), 19
patient searching, 11

patient's ledger, 13

personal information, 13

post charges (for cash patient), 19
post charges (for charge patient), 19
print request form of lab. exam, 18
procedures, 19

profile (viewing), 19

—R—

receivable updates, 16

re-print request form, 19

reprint request form of lab. exam, 18
request exam, 19

request form reprinting, 19

request status, 13

result viewing, 18, 19

—S—

schedule operation, 18

search a patient (inpatient, outpatient), 11
send request, 19

start the program, 8

supply request, 18, 19

—V—

view cardiovascular exam result (heart station
exam result), 47

view exam result, 18

view patient profile, 19

view result, 19

vital sign, 18

MEDSYS

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated



Delivery Room Program User's Manual- 57




